

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
AT JEFFERSON CITY**

STATE OF MISSOURI,)	
)	
ex rel. CHRISTINE DELF,)	
)	
Relator/Defendant,)	
)	
v.)	Sup. Ct. No. SC95800
)	
THE HONORABLE DARRELL E. MISSEY,)	Cause No. 14JE-CR03488-01
Circuit Court Judge, Div. 2)	
Jefferson County Courthouse)	
300 Main Street)	
Hillsboro, MO 63050)	
)	
Respondent.)	

RELATOR CHRISTINE DELF’S REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ W. Scott Rose
W. Scott Rose, #61587
ROSE LEGAL SERVICES, LLC
3636 South Geyer Road, Suite 100
Saint Louis, MO 63127
(314) 812-4700
wsrose@roselegalservices.com
Attorney for Christine E. Delf

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

I. Petitioner does not contend that Respondent exceeded his statutory authority;
rather, Petitioner contends that Respondent violated Rule 24.02(d)(4)..... 1

II. Respondent did not follow the plea agreement..... 2

III. Respondent’s reasons for imposing shock time are irrelevant because
Respondent did not have the authority under the binding plea agreement to
impose shock time..... 4

IV. Petitioner does not assert ineffective assistance of counsel..... 5

V. Conclusion 7

Certificate Regarding Length 8

Certificate of Service 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

§ 559.021, RSMo. 1

§ 559.026, RSMo. 1

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 24.02(d) 1, 2, 5

Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257 (1971) 2

Schellert v. State, 569 S.W.2d 735 (Mo. 1978) 2

State v. Williams, 871 S.W.2d 450, 452 (Mo. 1994) 3, 4
